# REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF MANPOWER OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

# NUMBER 27 OF 2014

ON

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF MANPOWER AND TRANSMIGRATION NUMBER 19 OF 2012 ON TERMS FOR CONTRACTING PARTIAL WORK TO OTHER COMPANIES

### BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

# MINISTER OF MANPOWER OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering: a. that in the framework of increasing investment and expanding employment opportunities, it is necessary to conduct harmonization of Regulation of the Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Number 19 of 2012 on Terms for Contracting Partial Work to Other Companies with regulations in the field of investment;
  - b. that based on the considerations as referred to in point a, it is necessary to issue a Ministerial Regulation on Amendment to Regulation of the Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Number 19 of 2012 on Terms for Contracting Partial Work to Other Companies;
- Observing: 1. Law Number 13 of 2003 on Manpower (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2003 Number 39, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4279);

- Law Number 25 of 2007 on Capital Investment (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 67, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4724);
- 3. Law Number 23 of 2014 on Local Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587);
- Presidential Regulation Number 39 of 2014 on Lists of Closed Business Fields and Open Business Fields with Conditions to Investment (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 93);
- Presidential Regulation Number 97 of 2014 on Implementation of One-Stop Integrated Service (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 221);
- Presidential Decree Number 121/P of 2014 on Establishment of Ministries and Appointment of Ministers of the Working Cabinet for the Period of 2014 - 2019;
- 7. Regulation of the Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Number 19 of 2012 on Terms for Contracting Partial Work to Other Companies (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 1138);
- 8. Regulation of the Minister of Manpower Number 25 of 2014 on Implementation of One-Stop Integrated Services in the Field of Labour in the Investment Coordinating Board (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 1934);

# HAS DECIDED:

To issue: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF MANPOWER ON AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF MANPOWER AND TRANSMIGRATION NUMBER 19 OF 2012 ON TERMS FOR CONTRACTING PARTIAL WORK TO OTHER COMPANIES.

### Article I

Regulation of the Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Number 19 of 2012 on Terms for Contracting Partial Work to Other Companies is amended as follows: 1. Between Article 1 point 5 and point 6, 1 (one) point is inserted, namely point 5a, so that it reads as follows:

# Article 1

- 5a. Foreign investors are foreign citizens, foreign business entities, and/or foreign governments that make investments in the territory of the Republic of Indonesia.
- 2. Between Article 25 and Article 26, 1 (one) Article is inserted, namely Article 25A, so that it reads as follows:

## Article 25A

In the event that a worker/labourer supply company is a foreign investor, the Investment Coordinating Board issues the operating license as referred to in Article 25.

## Article II

This Ministerial Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, it is ordered to promulgate this Ministerial Regulation by its placement in the State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia.

Issued in Jakarta on 31 December 2014

MINISTER OF MANPOWER
OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

M. HANIF DHAKIRI

Promulgated in Jakarta on 31 December 2014

MINISTER OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

YASONNA H. LAOLY

STATE BULLETIN OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2014 NUMBER 2098

Jakarta, 23 December 2019

Has been translated as an Official Translation
on behalf of Minister of Law and Human Rights
of the Republic of Indonesia
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATION,

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

PENDAYOMAN

PENDAYOMAN

PENDAYOMAN

PENDAYOMAN

PENDAYOMAN

PENDAYOMAN